ABSTENTION - A

2008 MARCH 3 FM 2: 17 OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

Con	Approved as to Form	1
	City Attorney	,

RESOLUTION No. 81148 C.M.S.

RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING THE END OF A LOCAL EMERGENCY IN THE CITY OF OAKLAND DUE TO WINTER STORMS THAT COMMENCED ON OR ABOUT JANUARY 3, 2008 WHICH THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR DECLARED BY PROCLAMATION ON JANUARY 11, 2008, AND THE CITY COUNCIL RATIFIED ON JANUARY 15, 2008 BY PASSING RESOLUTION NO. 81044 C.M.S

WHEREAS, on January 3, 2008, the City of Oakland experienced the beginning of a series of winter storms that resulted in significant damage from high winds and heavy rainfall which severely impacted the City of Oakland; and

WHEREAS, the City Administrator proclaimed the existence of a local emergency on January 11, 2008, due to the winter storms that commenced on January 3, 2008, and on January 15, 2008 the City Council ratified the City Administrator's declaration of a local emergency by passing Resolution No.81044 C.M.S.; and

WHEREAS, the Governor included the City of Oakland as part of the State's Emergency declaration; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Oakland finds and determines that due to the end of the City's Local Emergency which required debris clearance, protective measures against further earth movement, road system assessments and closure, relocation of utilities on Skyline Blvd. and Oakwood Drive and other work associated with winter storm damage; and

WHEREAS, these conditions no longer severely impair public health and safety in the City of Oakland; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that in accordance with state law the City Council hereby proclaims that a local emergency due to the January winter storms as described with greater particularity above no longer exists throughout the City of Oakland; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby proclaims and orders that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Governor of California with the request that he proclaim the City of Oakland is no longer in a state of local emergency, and that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the State Director of the Office of Emergency Services; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Bill Noland Director of the City's Financial Services Agency is designated as City of Oakland's authorized representative for public and individual assistance for the purpose of receipt, processing, and coordination of all inquiries and requirements necessary to obtain available state and federal assistance related to the disaster.

rodorar assistant	ce related to the disaster.			
IN COUNCIL,	OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,	MAR 1 8 2008	, 20	
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:				
AYES -	BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE —	KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QU	AN, REID, and	
NOES - 🔎				
ABSENT - 13	rooks, Quan-2		$\langle \cdot \rangle$	

LaTonda Simmons

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California